MA 18P 16022300000000000122

02/26/19

State of Maine MODIFICATION



Master Agreement

Effective Date: 03/03/16 Expiration Date: 04/28/19

Master Agreement Description: NASPO ValuePoint Car Seat Contract

Buyer Information

Donny Crockett 207-624-7336 ext. Donny.Crockett@maine.gov

Issuer Information

ANGELA ROBERTS 207-626-3840 ext. angela.roberts@maine.gov

Requestor Information

James Tanner 207-626-3840 ext. james.t.tanner@maine.gov

Authorized Departments

16A PUBLIC SAFETY

DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 10A

Vendor Information

Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor ID Vendor Name VS0000002695 EVENFLO CO, INC

> Alias/DBA **EVENFLO**

Vendor Address Information

PO BOX 1046 188 COUNTY RD 230 CULLMAN, AL 35056-1046

US

Vendor Contact Information

Patsy Pilcher

800-768-6077 ext.

evenflosales@worldsafe.net

Commodity Information

Vendor Line #: 1

Vendor Name: EVENFLO CO, INC

Commodity Line #: 1

Commodity Code: 05513

Commodity Description: NASPO ValuePoint Car Seat Contract

Commodity Specifications: PO is subject to WSCA-NASPO Contract # A86334"

Commodity Extended Description: Car Seats as per the specifications attached and made part of this MA

QuantityUOMUnit Price0.00000\$0.00

Delivery Days Free on Board

10

Contract Amount Service Start Date Service End Date

\$0.00

Catalog NameDiscountEVENFLO0.0000 %

Discount Start Date Discount End Date

03/03/16 04/28/19

Terms and Conditions

Agreement Terms and Conditions

T&C #: 165

T&C Name: Payment Terms

T&C Details: Net 30



State of New Jersey

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER *Lt. Governor*

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY
PROCUREMENT BUREAU
33 WEST STATE STREET
P. O. BOX 230
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230
https://www.njstart.gov

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO
State Treasurer

Maurice A. Griffin Acting Director

Change Order #3 {Amendment #5} M2002

SOLICITATION #14-X-23312 Blanket P.O. #A86334

To: All Using Agencies & NASPO ValuePoint Cooperative

Purchasing Partners

DATE: February 28, 2019

FROM: Nikki Ghorbani

Procurement Bureau

SUBJECT: Contract Extension – Child Safety Seats – WSCA

NASPO Cooperative Contract

CONTRACT PERIOD: Original Term: May 1, 2014 to April 30, 2016

1st Extenion: May 1, 2015 to April 30, 2017 2nd Extension: May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018 3rd Extension: May 1, 2017 to October 31, 2018

4th Extension: November 1, 2018 to February 28, 2019

5th Extension: March 1, 2019 to April 30, 2019

Please be advised that State Blanket P.O.s awarded to Evenflo Company, Inc. (A86334) and Vehicle Maintenance Program (A86335), have been extended for a period of two (2) months commencing on March 1, 2019 and expiring on April 30, 2019.

All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same.

Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference.



State of New Jersey

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor

SHEILA Y. OLIVER *Lt. Governor*

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DIVISION OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY
PROCUREMENT BUREAU
33 WEST STATE STREET
P. O. BOX 230
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625-0230
https://www.njstart.gov

ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO
State Treasurer

MAURICE A. GRIFFIN Acting Director

Change Order #2 {Amendment #4} M2002

Solicitation #14-X-23312 Blanket P.O.s #A86334 & A86335

To: All Using Agencies & NASPO Value Point Cooperative

Purchasing Partners

DATE: October 31, 2018

FROM: Nikki Ghorbani

Procurement Bureau

SUBJECT: Blanket P.O. Extension – Child Safety Seats – WSCA

NASPO Cooperative Contract

CONTRACT PERIOD: Original Term: May 1, 2014 to April 30, 2016

1st Extenion: May 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017 2nd Extension: May 1, 2017 to April 30, 2018 3rd Extension: May 1, 2018 to October 31, 2018

4th Extension: November 1, 2018 to February 28, 2019

Please be advised that State Blanket P.O.s awarded to Evenflo Company, Inc. (A86334) and Vehicle Maintenance Program (A86335), have been extended for a period of four (4) months commencing on November 1, 2018 to February 28, 2019.

All other terms, conditions, and pricing remain the same.

Please file a copy of this Change Order with your Notice of Award for future reference.

At – A – Glance Evenflo Company Inc. Contract # A86334

The State of New Jersey, Department of the Treasury, Division of Purchase and Property conducted this procurement on behalf of the WSCA-NASPO Cooperative Purchasing Organization in accordance with N.J.A.C. 17:12 Procurement Code.

By its proposal submission Evenflo Company Inc. agrees to comply with the following requirements:

Evenflo Company Inc. shall be responsible for the supply and delivery of Child Safety Seats as referenced on contract # A86334. All child safety seats must at the time of delivery meet and/or exceed the current requirements of FMVSS-213 including side impact testing.

Evenflo Company Inc. shall comply with any and all new regulations that may be implemented by NHSTA during the course of the contract term.

Evenflo Company Inc. agrees to comply with the WSCA-NASPO Cooperative Purchasing Organization Master Agreement Terms and Conditions.

All child safety seats shall include the following:

- Written instructions in English and Spanish;
- Labeled in accordance with FMVSS-213;
- Registration card; and
- Shipped complete with all parts and accessories.

Contact Information:

Patsy Pilcher – phone: 800-768-6077

ppilcher@bellsouth.net

Eve Miller – phone: 800-768-6077 Email: <u>evenflosales@worldsafe.net</u>

Website: www.evenflo.com

Hours of Operation:

Monday through Friday (except Holidays): (8:00 AM to 5 PM (EST)

Note: Sales team checks email on a regular basis after hours, on weekends and Holidays.

Delivery:

Inside Delivery – Evenflo Company Inc. shall provide inside delivery as defined by most freight carriers which is delivery inside the delivery door.

Delivery Time – 10 to 14 days ARO. West Coast deliveries may exceed this time frame.

Warranty:

1-year warranty for all manufacturer defects.

Web based Training:

Web-based training and installation videos available at: http://www.evenflo.com/

Recalls:

The Institutional Sales Team will contact each agency in possession of a recalled child safety seat by email or phone call. Recall information is also available at www.evenflo.com.

Damaged and/or Defective Child Safety Seats

Evenflo Company Inc. shall replace any child safety seat that has been lost or damaged while in transit at no additional cost to the purchasing entity.

The purchasing entity shall have sixty (60) days to report any concealed damage. Upon receive notification of damage by the purchasing entity; Evenflo Company Inc. shall replace the damaged seat at no additional cost to the purchasing entity within ten (10) business days of notification.

Reporting Requirements:

Upon request by the purchasing entity, Evenflo Company Inc. must provide, on a quarterly basis, an electronic sales report in excel format. The report must include the following information:

- Brand;
- Model name/number;
- Expiration date;
- Purchase order number;
- Delivery location; and
- > Date of shipment.

Price List - Evenflo Company Inc.

						ve	nflo Compan	У			
Category 1 -Forward Facing Seats	Brand/Model	List Pri Only/N		Percent Discount of List Price	FOB Destination Freight Prepaid Central Region	Frei	eight Prepaid	Frei	B Destination ght Prepaid Intain Region	FOB Destination Freight Prepaid Pacific Region	Percentage discount off List Price for all replacement parts
Combination Seat	Maestro 3102198	\$	53.00	5%	\$ 58.30	\$	55.65	\$	63.60	\$ 66.25	5%
	Secure Kid 3081198	\$	74.00	5%	\$ 81.40	\$	77.70	\$	88.80	\$ 92.50	5%
Convertible With Harness Rethreading Required	Titan 65 3712198	\$	55.65	5%	\$ 61.22	\$	58.43	\$	66.78	\$ 69.56	5%
Category 2 -Rear Facing Seats											
Infant Seat	Embrace 31511561	\$	76.00	5%	\$ 83.49	\$	79.70	\$	91.08	\$ 94.88	5%
Category3 -Booster Seats											
Backless Booster	Amp 3414198	\$	14.25	5%	\$ 15.68	\$	14.96	\$	17.10	\$ 17.81	5%
High-Back w/backrest	Chase 3431198	\$	24.50	5%	\$ 26.95	\$	25.73	\$	29.40	\$ 30.63	5%
High-Back w/removable back	AMP 3192198	\$	28.00	5%	\$ 30.80	\$	29.40	\$	33.60	\$ 35.00	5%

Administered by the State of New Jersey (hereinafter "Lead State")

MASTER AGREEMENT
Evenflo Company
A86334
(hereinafter "Contractor")

And State of Maine (hereinafter "Participating State")

Page 1 of 4

- 1. <u>Scope</u>: This addendum covers the Child Safety Seats lead by the State of New Jersey for use by state agencies and other entities located in the Participating **State/Entity** authorized by that state's statutes to utilize **state/entity** contracts with the prior approval of the state's chief procurement official.
- 2. <u>Participation:</u> Use of specific WSCA-NASPO cooperative contracts by agencies, political subdivisions and other entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual state's statutes to use **state/entity** contracts are subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official. Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official.
- 3. <u>Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement:</u> (These modifications or additions apply only to actions and relationships within the Participating Entity.)
- i. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY. During the performance of this contract, the Contractor agrees as follows.
 - A. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religious creed, sex, national origin, ancestry, age, physical or mental disability, or sexual orientation, unless related to a bona fide occupational qualification. The Contractor shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and employees are treated during their employment, without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin, physical or mental disability, or sexual orientation.

Such action shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment, upgrading, demotions, transfers, recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoffs or terminations; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship.

- B. The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religious creed, sex, national origin, ancestry, age, physical or mental disability, or sexual orientation.
- C. The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of the workers with which he has a collective or bargaining agreement, or other contract or understanding, whereby he is furnished with labor for the performances of his contract, a notice, to be provided by the contracting department or agency, advising the said labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's commitment under this section and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and to applicants for employment.
- D. The Contractor will cause the foregoing provisions to be inserted in all contracts for any work covered by this agreement so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor.

Administered by the State of New Jersey (hereinafter "Lead State")

MASTER AGREEMENT
Evenflo Company
A86334
(hereinafter "Contractor")

And State of Maine (hereinafter "Participating State")

Page 2 of 4

- E. Contractors and subcontractors with contracts in excess of \$50,000 will also pursue in good faith affirmative action programs.
- ii. GOVERNING LAW This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws, statutes, and regulations of the United States of America and of the State of Maine. Any legal proceeding against the State regarding this Agreement shall be brought in State of Maine administrative or judicial forums. The Contractor consents to personal jurisdiction in the State of Maine.
- iii. <u>STATE HELD HARMLESS</u> The contractor shall release, protect, indemnify and hold WSCA-NASPO and the respective states and their officers, agencies, employees, harmless from and against any damage, cost or liability, including reasonable attorney's fees for any or all injuries to persons, property or claims for money damages arising from acts or omissions of the contractor, his employees or subcontractors or volunteers.
- iv. NON-APPROPRIATION Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, if the State does not receive sufficient funds to fund this Agreement and other obligations of the State, if funds are deappropriated, or if the State does not receive legal authority to expend funds from the Maine State Legislature or Maine courts, then the State is not obligated to make payment under this Agreement.
 - 4. Purposely Left Blank
 - 5. <u>Primary Contacts</u>: The primary contact individuals for this participating addendum are as follows (or their named successors):

<u>Contractor</u>	14. 17. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18. 18	
Name	Patsy Pilcher	
Address	PO Box 1046	
Telephone	800-768-6077	
Fax	800-382-4565	
E-mail	evenflosales@worldsafe.net	

Participating En	
Name	Terry DeMerchant, State of Maine Division of Purchases
Address	9 State House Station
Telephone	207-624-7334
Fax	207-287-6578
E-mail	Terry.L.DeMerchant@maine.gov

Administered by the State of New Jersey (hereinafter "Lead State")

MASTER AGREEMENT
Evenflo Company
A86334
(hereinafter "Contractor")

And
State of Maine
(hereinafter "Participating State")

Page 3 of 4

6. Subcontractors:

All [contactor] dealers and resellers authorized in the State of Maine, as shown on the dedicated [contractor] (cooperative contract) website, are approved to provide sales and service support to participants in the WSCA-NASPO Master Agreement. The [contractors] dealer's participation will be in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the aforementioned Master Agreement.

7. Purchase Order Instructions:

All orders should contain the following (1) Mandatory Language "PO is subject to WSCA-NASPO Contract # A86334" (2) Your Name, Address, Contact, & Phone-Number (3) Purchase order amount. Please channel your PO through one of our authorized resellers so they can arrange for proper ordering and installation of your unit.

8. Price Agreement Number:

All purchase orders issued by purchasing entities within the jurisdiction of this participating addendum shall include the Participating State contract number: MA 18P 1602230000000000122 and the Lead State price agreement number: A86334.

9. Individual Customer:

Each State agency and political subdivision, as a Participating Entity, that purchases products/services will be treated as if they were Individual Customers. Except to the extent modified by a Participating Addendum, each agency and political subdivision will be responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement; and they will have the same rights and responsibilities for their purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement. Each agency and political subdivision will be responsible for their own charges, fees, and liabilities. Each agency and political subdivision will have the same rights to any indemnity or to recover any costs allowed in the contract for their purchases. The Contractor will apply the charges to each Participating Entity individually.

This Participating Addendum and the Master Agreement number A86334 (administered by the State of New Jersey) together with its exhibits, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral or written, with respect to the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Master Agreement, together with its exhibits, shall not be added to or incorporated into this Addendum or the Master Agreement and its

Administered by the State of New Jersey (hereinafter "Lead State")

MASTER AGREEMENT
Evenflo Company
A86334
(hereinafter "Contractor")

And State of Maine (hereinafter "Participating State")

Page 4 of 4

exhibits, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Master Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms within the Participating State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by both parties below.

Participating State: Maine	Contractor: Evenflo Company, Inc
By: Wall Title	By: Patok Proha
Name: Mark Lutte	Name: Patsy Pilcher
Title: Director of the Division of Purchases	Title: Account Manager
Date: 2/24/2016	Date: Feb. 23, 2016

[Additional signatures as required by Participating State]

For questions on executing a participating addendum, please contact:

WSCA-NASPO Cooperative Development Team

Name	Paul Stembler, Cooperative Development Coordinator
Telephone	651-206-3858
E-mail	paul.stembler@wsca-naspo.org

[Fully executed PDF copy of this document should be emailed to <u>PA@wsca-naspo.org</u> to support documentation of participation and posting in appropriate data bases]